TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990

APPEAL AGAINST THE DECISION OF BIRMINGHAM CITY COUNCIL TO REFUSE
PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS AND
CONSTRUCTION OF 83 RESIDENTIAL APARTMENTS AT 334-340 HIGH STREET AND
8-22 HARBORNE PARK ROAD, HARBORNE, BIRMINGHAM, B17 9PU.

PROOF OF EVIDENCE BY ANDREW FULFORD BSc MA MRTPI ON BEHALF OF
BIRMINGHAM CITY COUNCIL

28th March 2024

Planning Inspectorate Reference: APP/P4605/W/23/3336011
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1.2

1.3

Introduction

My name is Andrew Fulford. | have a BSc (Hons) Degree in Geography and
Planning from the University of Birmingham, and a Masters in Spatial Planning from
Birmingham City University. | am a Chartered Member of the Royal Town Planning

Institute.

I have been employed by Birmingham City Council in the role of Principal Planning
Officer since February 2018. | was previously employed by Bromsgrove District
Council between October 2007 and February 2018. Until August 2014 | worked as
a Planning Officer in the Strategic Planning Team and after this date | was
employed as a Principal Planning Officer in the Development Control Team. |
previously worked as a Planning Officer within the Development Control section at
Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council between March 2005 and September 2007.
| have appeared as an expert witness for local planning authorities at a number of

public inquiries over the past decade.

This proof concerns the decision by Birmingham City Council to refuse planning
permission for the demolition of existing buildings and construction of 83
residential apartments at 334-340 High Street and 8-22 Harborne Park Road,
Harborne, Birmingham, B17 9PU. The application was refused under delegated

powers on 4" July 2023 for the following reasons:

1, By virtue of its scale, massing and appearance the proposal constitutes a poor
design that would materially harm the character and appearance of the street
scene and as such would be contrary to Policy PG3 of the Birmingham
Development Plan 2017 guidance in Birmingham Design Guide SPD 2022, Policy
DM2 of the Development Management in Birmingham DPD 2021 and the
National Planning Policy Framework.

2, The scheme fails provide any affordable housing contribution contrary to
policies TP31 and TP45 of the Birmingham Development Plan and the NPPF.

3, No contribution towards open space provision has been offered which is
contrary to the Open Space SPD, Policy TP45 of the BDP and the NPPF.
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1.5

4, The applicant has failed to demonstrate that there is sufficient off street parking
in an area already experiencing high levels of parking demand. It is therefore
considered that the inadequate parking proposed would lead to additional parking
in nearby roads, to the detriment of pedestrian and highway safety. As such it
would be contrary to Policies PG3 and TP44 of the Birmingham Development
Plan 2017, policies DM14 and DM15 of the Development Management in
Birmingham DPD and the National Planning Policy Framework.

5, By virtue of the significant number of 1 bed flats the proposed development
fails to deliver a good mix of house types. There is an undersupply and
evidenced demand in the City for family housing which the scheme fails to deliver
and as such the proposal would be contrary to Policy TP30 of the Birmingham

Development Plan 2017 and the National Planning Policy Framework 2021.

6, By virtue of its siting, layout and levels of sunlight received the private amenity
space proposed is considered to be of a poor quality that creates an
unacceptable living environment for the proposed occupiers and as such the
development would be contrary to Policies PG3 and TP27 of the Birmingham
Development Plan 2017, Birmingham Design Guide SPD 2022, Policy DM2 of
the Development Management in Birmingham DPD 2021 and the National

Planning Policy Framework.

In this proof | will set out the relevant material considerations and identify the harm
arising before turning to the planning balance, within the context of s.38(6) of the
2004 Act as well as paragraph 11(d) of the NPPF.

| believe that everything within this proof is true at the time of writing. The
statement incorporates my honest professional opinions and | confirm that | have
acted with competence and integrity as | have done throughout my whole career.
Due care and diligence has been taken when drafting this proof to ensure that | do
not prejudice my professional status or the reputation of the RTPI. | can therefore
confirm that | have closely adhered to the 5 core principles within the RTPI Code

of Conduct.
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2.1

This proof does not seek to repeat the Council’'s Statement of Case but it will
provide a greater level of detail on each ground of refusal and address matters of
planning balance.

Uncontested Issues
The signed and submitted statement of common ground (CD 11.1) and Viability

statement of common (CD 11.2) ground sets out a number of issues where both

parties are in agreement. The key areas of agreement are summarised below
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2.12

2.13

2.14

2.15

2.16

2.17

2.18

2.19

2.20

3.1

The scheme includes energy efficiency measures that exceed Building

Regulations requirements including the use of photovoltaic systems.

Air Quality

The proposal is not predicted to have an adverse impact on air quality. There is

no objection to the appeal proposals from Regulatory Services.

Land contamination

There are no known sources of contamination that would constrain the
development of residential development at the site. There is no objection from
Regulatory Services in respect of any matters relating to land contamination.
Ecology and Biodiversity

The brownfield nature of the site limits the potential for protected species to be
present and subject to the use of appropriate conditions it is considered that the
scheme will deliver a biodiversity net gain.

Residential Amenity

Due to the level of separation from the nearest residential dwellings the proposal
does not raise any concerns in terms of direct effects upon amenity in respect of
either loss of privacy or loss of light.

Summary

The combination of factors identified above should be afforded weight in favour of

the scheme.

Contested Matters

Character Impact
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3.7

3.8

Concerns over scale also persist in relation to Block B on Harborne Park Road
which is a traditional residential street which consists of 2 and 2 and a half storey
terraced dwellings where the 3rd storey is provided within the loft space. It is
acknowledged that there is a 4 storey apartment block located on the corner of
High Street and Harborne Park Road however a 4w storey on a prominent corner
plot is generally considered to be acceptable as it ‘marks’ the corner. In this
case, 4 storey development is acceptable on the corner as the location is
effectively the gateway to the High Street. The appellants scheme has failed to
address the street hierarchy and has maintained a substantial 4 storey scale
across the whole Harborne Park Road frontage. This scale is in stark contrast to
the traditional terraces opposite. Furthermore, the appeal scheme appears
obtrusive and over-dominant when compared to the single storey Southlink
Charter Centre and Baptist Church which are both located in close proximity on

the same side of Harborne Park Road.

The previously approved 3 storey scheme on this parcel of land had a maximum
height of 11.58m and fitted more comfortably within its context (CD 8.13). The
proposed development (Block B) is over 1m taller at 12.7m high. In this additional
1.2m the applicant has managed to squeeze in an additional storey. It is interesting
to note that the windows on each floor of the previously approved scheme aligned
well the adjacent Kings Court which is not the case with the proposed development.
This gives the impression of compressed floor to ceiling heights on each floor and

adds to the incongruous appearance of 4 storeys in this location.

In an appeal decision at Sandown Racecourse (
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3.9 Itis important to note that whilst the Sandown Racecourse appeal (CD 6.1) relates
to a much larger parcel of land, the scale of individual buildings is similar in that a

maximum of 6 storeys was proposed.
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and discordant features not reflective of its surroundings. It is important to
emphasise that the immediate context is traditional terraces constructed of
red/orange brick with some render in places and pitched tiled roof above. There
are also some more modern apartment buildings, although most of which are also

of a traditional design constructed of red brick with a tiled roof.

The design deficiencies identified means that there is a breach of a number of
policies. Beginning with the NPPF, it is clear that the proposal would fail to deliver
a well-designed, beautiful and attractive scheme which is contrary to criteria e) of
paragraph 128. The proposal fails to comply with paragraph 135 of the NPPF,
specifically criteria a), b), (c), (d) and e) as it fails to add to the quality of the area,

does not establish a strong sense of place,
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coherent architecture which enhances its surroundings. The proposal is also
contrary to City Notes LW-6, LW-7 and LW-8 of the Healthy Living and Working
Places City Manual. City Note LW-6 highlights that the concept behind a building
should be drawn from appropriate elements of the surrounding character area,

which is not the case in this instance.
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3.43 13 of the apartments (6 x 1bed & 7 x 2bed) have their own private outdoor space

this leaves the occupiers of
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4.2  The Council accepts that it does not currently have a 5 year supply of housing

land and therefore the
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